the borrowings, which are at variable interest rates. Loans and deposits have fixed interest rates.

IR Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk management is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Bank’s net banking income
and equity, to various floating interest rate scenarios. The interest rate sensitivity analysis has been determined
based on the exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date. The analysis assumes a parallel increase of
interest rates by 100 basis points (±1%) on the level of net banking income for a two-year period.

TEB SH.A.
Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2020
(All amounts are expressed in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

52

33.   Financial risk management (continued)

Results presented below represent the changes in profit or loss and equity, which would occur if interest rates
will increase or decrease by 100 basis points within one and two years. Change in the estimated one-year net
banking income should be +/- 8% of the planned net banking income while change in the estimated two-year
net interest income should be +/- 5% of the budgeted net banking income.

The analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in interest rates is as follows:

Sensitivity of the profit or loss 2020 2019
Increase in basis points +100 bps parallel shift 338 329
Decrease in basis points-100 bps parallel shift (566) (645)

Financial assets and liabilities based on the earlier between interest rate repricing date and maturity are
presented below:

31 December 2020

Less
than

1 month
1–3

months
3-12

months
1–5

years

More
than

5 years Total
Financial assets
Cash and current accounts with banks  131,194   -   -   -   -   131,194
Loans and advances to banks  74,682   -   -   -   -   74,682
Loans to customers  35,305   5,690   42,481   245,874   85,344   414,694
Investment in debt securities   -   50   7,218   18,660   -   25,928
Other financial assets  3,203   -   -   -   -   3,203
Total financial assets  244,384  5,740   49,699   264,534   85,344   649,701
Financial liabilities
Due to customers 495,295  5,297  29,863  28,453  2,492  561,400
Borrowings 1,001  -   2,430  1,714 -   5,145
Lease liabilities  25.58  2,984  461  - 3,471
Other financial liabilities 4,509  -   -   -   -   4,509
Total financial liabilities 500,805  5,323  35,277  30,628  2,492  574,525
Interest sensitivity gap  (256,421) 417  14,422  233,906  82,852  75,176

31 December 2019

Less
than

1 month
1–3

months
3-12

months
1–5

years

More
than

5 years Total
Financial assets
Cash and current accounts with banks 111,585 - - - - 111,585
Loans and advances to banks 65,258 - - - - 65,258
Loans to customers 40,754 3,917 42,623 234,213 75,804 397,311
Investment in debt securities  1,200 500 2,420 10,047 - 14,167
Other financial assets 3,242 - - - - 3,242
Total financial assets 222,039 4,417 45,043 244,260 75,804 591,563
Financial liabilities
Due to customers 414,820 6,727 54,152 36,338 226 512,263
Borrowings - - 428 8,553 - 8,981
Lease liabilities - 1 84 3,455 525 4,065
Other financial liabilities 4,268 - - - - 4,268
Total financial liabilities 419,088 6,728 54,664 48,346 751 529,577
Interest sensitivity gap  (197,049) (2,311) (9,621) 195,914 75,053 61,986

TEB SH.A.
Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2020
(All amounts are expressed in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

53

33.   Financial risk management (continued)

Credit risk

The Bank is subject to credit risk through its lending activities and in cases where it acts as an intermediary
on behalf of customers or other third parties or issues guarantees. In this respect, the credit risk for the Bank
stems from the possibility that different counterparties might default on their contractual obligations. The
management of the credit risk exposures to debtors is conducted through regular analysis of the debtors’ credit